
Page 1 to 13

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026936-2021 

Tender

IA2455 Children's Community Support Flexible Framework
(Including Domiciliary)

Staffordshire County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-026936
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02ca89  
Published 27 October 2021, 3:41pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Staffordshire County Council

Tipping Street

STAFFORD

ST162DH

Contact

Claire Teece

Email

commercial.team@staffordshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1785854657

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026936-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026936-2021
mailto:commercial.team@staffordshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 13

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Homepage.aspx

Buyer's address

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Business/Procurement/tendering/eProcurement.aspx

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://supplierlive.proactisp2p.com/Account/Login

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://supplierlive.proactisp2p.com/Account/Login

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Homepage.aspx
https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Business/Procurement/tendering/eProcurement.aspx
https://supplierlive.proactisp2p.com/Account/Login
https://supplierlive.proactisp2p.com/Account/Login


Page 3 to 13

IA2455 Children's Community Support Flexible Framework (Including Domiciliary)

Reference number

IA2455

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85300000 - Social work and related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Staffordshire County Council (SCC) has a legal duty to ensure Children's Community
Support (including Domiciliary Care) provision is in place to support Children and Young
People (C/YP) with a range of Disabilities who have been assessed by a qualified Social
Worker as being eligible for a personal care service within the family home and local
community.

Currently Providers support Children and Young People with a range of Disabilities,
including Children and Young People with physical and learning Disabilities, autism and
challenging behaviours, and many children have multiple needs. They provide a range of
Care Packages across Staffordshire which are tailored to the specific needs of eligible
Children and Young People.

Similarly, SCC also has a legal duty to offer a range of commissioned community short
breaks opportunities, ranging from community-based breaks of a few hours, to overnight
short breaks for Children with Disabilities under the Breaks for Carers of Disabled
Children regulations 2011.  

This programme of support is known as 'Aiming High for Children with Disabilities' in
Staffordshire, and augments our in-house and commissioned Overnight Short Breaks
Units, and the support of Short Breaks Foster Carers in providing the range of short
breaks for Children to give parents and carers a meaningful short break from their caring
responsibilities in order that they can maintained for the long term.

SCC have previously commissioned a range of Providers from across Staffordshire to
deliver Children's Community Support and Short Breaks on behalf of the Council,
contracted as two separate support programmes.  

The Council has decided to commission 1:1 Lifeskills and Independence, which was part



Page 4 to 13

of the Children's Community Support and Short Breaks offer, as combined service under
this Children's Community Support (including domiciliary) Service Specification. It is
expected to be able to provide a more flexible, responsive support service that can draw
on the Children, Young People and families' existing strengths, and focuses on
development, independence, preparedness for adulthood, and provide cost effectiveness.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £3,150,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1: Life Skills and Independence Short Breaks

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG - West Midlands (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The provision of Lifeskills and Independence support must:

• Provide a Short Break Opportunity to parents/carers of Children/Young People (C/YP)
with SEND.

• Enable C/YP with SEND to work towards individualised, person-centred outcomes with
appropriate support to access their local community, preparing them effectively for
adulthood.



Page 5 to 13

• Equip C/YP with SEND and their parents/carers with the tools and confidence to actively
participate in their local community

Short breaks can benefit and provide C/YP with SEND with an opportunity to:

• Seek appropriate employment opportunities 

• Promote independent living

• Spend time away from their parent/carers

• Socialise with peers and make new friends

• Learn new skills 

• Keep physically active

• Improve their communication skills 

• Access activities which support them to develop self-esteem, confidence, and social
interaction skills

• Gain independence.

We want to produce these outcomes by supporting C/YP with SEND to: 

• Manage risk, whilst keeping themselves safe in the community 

• Develop decision making skills 

• Manage money 

• Travel independently 

• Improve their social interaction skills through modelling by their peers 

• Lead ordinary lives, enjoying and contributing to everyday activities

To qualify as a Community Based Short Break Opportunity, any support period must: 

• Last a minimum of 2 hours. 

• Be facilitated outside of the school day - this can include at an evening, weekend or
during the school holidays



Page 6 to 13

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Start date

1 April 2022

End date

30 September 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2: Community & Home Care Support & Socialisation

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG - West Midlands (England)



Page 7 to 13

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council has a Statutory duty to provide care and support to children and young
people (0-18) (with SEND) and their families in their own home (e.g. personal care,
support at mealtime, and moving and handling etc and also in the community (which can
be referred to as Community Support and Home Based Care), to help children and young
people learn and acquire new skills, and assist them in preparedness for adulthood. 

This support is offered following a social care assessment, with the C/YP meeting the
requirements of the Children Act 1989, Chronically Sick and Disabled Person's Act 1970,
and subsequent legislation.

This care/support aims to aid families to stay safe and well together at home, without an
escalation of needs.

The Service will focus on building resilience, maximising independence, following a
strengths-based, restorative approach. Providers will deliver a quality and effective
Service personalised to each C/YP's assessed need/s.

The support from the Provider must contribute to enabling the family to live and feel
supported in their family life with individualised care/support that reflects the C/YP's
needs. Providers will produce their own Care Plan and Individual Risk Assessments
personalised to the C/YP.

The partnership between the family and the Provider will aim to maximise the potential of
each C/YP to assist with daily routines and support the parent/carer to be able to
successfully maintain their primary caring role.

The focus of the Service is to promote independence, social inclusion, safe care, positive
risk taking, and general wellbeing of the C/YP and their family.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Start date

1 April 2022

End date

30 September 2025



Page 8 to 13

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 3: Sitting Service

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG - West Midlands (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This Service is to ensure parents/carers are supported to take a short break from their
caring role and responsibilities when caring for C/YP age 0-18 who have SEND.

The Provider must offer flexible sitting services that can be provided during the day,
evening, or night for any length of time, as follows:

• C/YP can be supported in the home, giving the carer time to go out if they choose.

• C/YP may wish to go out in their local community for the allocated hours to pursue their
own interests.

• Support workers can accompany parents/carers and the C/YP on outings to provide the



Page 9 to 13

extra support required for the whole family unit. 

This provision is offered following a social care assessment, with the C/YP meeting the
requirements of the Children Act 1989, Chronically Sick and Disabled Person's Act 1970,
and subsequent legislation.

The Provider will promote independence of the C/YP through an enabling approach:

• Accompanying and supporting the C/YP to access stimulating activities in line with their
choices and interests.

• Support the C/YP to be involved in innovative activities.

• Motivate the C/YP to develop or maintain socialising skills.

• Support the C/YP to develop problem solving skills and coping strategies.

• Support the C/YP to gain confidence to achieve greater independence in their day to
day living.

• Working with the family and other services so that the C/YP can maximise
independence.

The Provider will support the C/YP within the home setting and/or community through
individual support whilst the parents/carers take a break from their caring roles. 

The Provider will motivate and facilitate the C/YP to develop or maintain skills related to
activities and will include:

• Preparing for and assisting at mealtimes.

• Motivating and facilitating the C/YP to develop or maintain skills related to activities of
daily living, for example washing, dressing, feeding, toileting, bathing, and mobility.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Start date

1 April 2022



Page 10 to 13

End date

30 September 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 4- Complex and Urgent Care

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG - West Midlands (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council has a Statutory duty to provide complex and urgent care to C/YP aged 0-18
with complex needs and/or Disabilities (including Learning Disabilities, Autism Spectrum
Conditions, or both, and challenging behaviours) and their families in their own home.

This provision is offered following a social care assessment, with the C/YP meeting the
requirements of the Children Act 1989, Chronically Sick and Disabled Person's Act 1970,
and subsequent legislation.



Page 11 to 13

Providers will be expected to deliver care/support in an urgent situation/emergency, within
the home, to ensure the C/YP Social Care Needs are met. Support will be individualised
to the C/YP needs, enabling the family to stay safe and well together, deescalating the
risk of the C/YP entering the Local Authority care system.

This support could be surrounding complex care needs, challenging behaviour, and life
limiting conditions. The Provider may need to work alongside healthcare and other
professionals to deliver care and support. 

The Provider must be registered with the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and maintain a
rating standard of acceptable or above, to provide personal care/support to C/YP
throughout the duration of their involvement. 

The Provider must comply with all relevant legislation. The Service will be provided by
appropriately qualified staff, in line with the standards set out by the CQC.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Start date

1 April 2022

End date

30 September 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 12 to 13

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Framework agreement with several operators

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-017179

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

26 November 2021

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

/Notice/017179-2021


Page 13 to 13

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

26 November 2021

Local time

1:00pm

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Staffordshire County Council

SP1 Tipping Street SP1 Tipping Street

Stafford

ST16 2DH

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T21:48:13+0000
	TCPDF




